

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

(SR. NO.38) WRIT PETITION NO. 14970 OF 2023

Sandhya Nilkanth Ghanvat ...Petitioner
Versus
Deputy Collector Rehabilitation Pune And ...Respondents
Ors.

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

AND

(SR. NO. 39) WRIT PETITION NO. 14974 OF 2023

Digitally signed by
SNEHA NITIN
CHAVAN
Date: 2024.05.10
11:53:25 +0530

Popatsheth Maruti Ghanvat ...Petitioner
Versus
Deputy Collector, Pune And Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Rachana Harpale i/b Nitin Deshpande for the Petitioners.
Mr. B.V. Samant, Addl G.P. a/w Ms. R.A. Salunkhe, AGP for the
Respondent Nos. 1 to 5/State in WP/14970/2023.
Mr. B.V. Samant, Addl G.P. a/w Ms. Nisha Mehra, AGP for the
Respondent Nos. 1 to 5/State in WP/14974/2023.

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 7 MAY 2024

P.C. :

. The petition is filed claiming compensation in respect of award
passed 23 years ago. There is no statement in respect of the delay.
On the contrary it is stated that compensation can be claimed at any

time and petition is in time.

2. When writ jurisdiction is invoked, the Court is entitled to know as the reason why the petition is filed with delay and it is thereafter for the Court to decide whether it amounts to laches or to overlook the delay. The petition could have been dismissed today itself for lack of any pleadings, it is out of indulgence, stand over to 22 July 2024.

3. It is open to the Petitioner to file additional affidavit .

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)